

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 25, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

- Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Ruben P. Fagela Present:

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 09-2021

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE OFFICE, STA. TERESITA POLICE STATION AND MUNICIPAL TREASURY OFFICE TO ESTABLISH CHECKPOINTS AT ARAGAO, ALUCAO AND MISSION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

WHEREAS, the present administration of Sta. Teresita through this August Body would like to protect the municipality from the entry of the African Swine Fever (ASF) a highly contagious viral disease affecting both domestic and wild pigs of all ages;

WHEREAS, the prevalent entry of non-resident buyers of swine/hog without necessary permit is likewise observed:

WHEREAS, the establishment of checkpoints will ensure the verification and security checks of all entries thus strengthening the protection of the municipality particularly against ASF infected hogs and to deter and apprehend illegal hog traders;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier duly seconded by Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to request the Municipal Agriculture Office, Sta. Teresita Police Station and Municipal Treasury Office to establish checkpoints at Aragao, Alucao and Mission in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to Municipal Agriculture Office, Sta. Teresita Police Station and Municipal Treasury Office for information and appropriate actions.

ADOPTED, this 25th day of January 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

sb stc





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

LSO-II/Acting Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of _

sb_stc

